
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*MLD035* 01-23-2023 09:35:48 MLD035 

 

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  H1/23/23  1 

94th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2023  HOUSE BILL 1076 3 

 4 

By: Representative Ladyman 5 

By: Senators D. Wallace, Irvin 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LICENSING FEES FOR SEPTIC TANK 9 

CLEANING LICENSEES; TO CLARIFY LICENSING FEES; AND 10 

FOR OTHER PURPOSES.  11 

 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

TO AMEND THE LICENSING FEES FOR SEPTIC 15 

TANK CLEANING LICENSEES; AND TO CLARIFY 16 

LICENSING FEES. 17 

 18 

 19 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 20 

 21 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 17-45-103(c) and (d), concerning the 22 

licensing and fees charged for septic tank cleaning licenses, are amended to 23 

read as follows: 24 

 (c)(1)  The license required by this chapter shall be valid for one (1) 25 

year from the date of issue and shall bear an identifying number.  26 

  (2)(A)  An annual fee of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) shall be 27 

charged for issuance of the license. 28 

   (B)  The annual fee under subdivision (c)(2)(A) of this 29 

section includes the permit for the first tank pumper vehicle. 30 

 (d)  In addition to this the annual licensure fee under subdivision 31 

(c)(2)(A) of this section, an annual permit fee of twenty-five dollars 32 

($25.00) shall be charged for every additional tank pumper vehicle above the 33 

first vehicle owned by the person, firm, corporation, partnership, or 34 

association in the business of septic tank cleaning which is used in the 35 

operation of that business. 36 



As Engrossed:  H1/23/23 HB1076 

 

 2 01-23-2023 09:35:48 MLD035 

 

 

 1 

/s/Ladyman 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

