1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H1/23/23		
2	94th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2023		HOUSE BILL 1076	
4				
5	By: Representative Ladyman			
6	By: Senators D. Wallace, Irvin	ı		
7				
8	For An Act To Be Entitled			
9	AN ACT TO A	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LICENSING FEES FOR SEPTIC TANK		
10	CLEANING LICENSEES; TO CLARIFY LICENSING FEES; AND			
11	FOR OTHER PURPOSES.			
12				
13				
14		Subtitle		
15	TO AMEND THE LICENSING FEES FOR SEPTIC			
16	TANK CLEANING LICENSEES; AND TO CLARIFY			
17	LICEN	ISING FEES.		
18				
19				
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:			
21				
22	SECTION 1. Arkar	nsas Code § 17-45-103(c) and (d), concerning the	
23	licensing and fees charged for septic tank cleaning licenses, are amended to			
24	read as follows:			
25	(c) <u>(l)</u> The licer	nse required by this chapter sha	all be valid for one (1)	
26	year from the date of i	issue and shall bear an identify	ying number.	
27	<u>(2)(A)</u> An	annual fee of twenty-five dolla	ars (\$25.00) shall be	
28	charged for issuance of	f the license.		
29	<u>(B)</u>	The annual fee under subdivision	on $(c)(2)(A)$ of this	
30	section includes the pe	ermit for the first tank pumper	vehicle.	
31	(d) In addition	to this the annual licensure for	ee <u>under subdivision</u>	
32	(c)(2)(A) of this section	<u>ion</u> , an annual <u>permit</u> fee of two	enty-five dollars	
33	(\$25.00) shall be charged for every <u>additional</u> tank pumper vehicle above the			
34	first vehicle owned by	the person, firm, corporation,	partnership, or	
35	association in the busi	iness of septic tank cleaning w	hich is used in the	
36	operation of that busin	ness.		

HB1076